



1

Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G109] PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 20th FEBRUARY [2

[2018

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

File No: 19258

Pursuant to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:

KURINRENGA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group

- (1) Its members belong to Kurinrenga Clan in Morokindam Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Lassul Baining Rural Local Level Government, Gazelle District, East New Britain Province.

	Property								Description		
1.	Msak								Island		
2.	Valangbam		••••						Limestone		
3.	Ngarqiram								Sacred Site (Ancestral Stone)		
4.	Guay								Mountain		
5.	Ureskavemg	ŗi					••••		Sacred Site (Ancestral Stone)		
6.	Ikir						••••		Waterfall		
7.	Guarem								Waterfall		
8.	Sakain								Land (Burial Site)		
9,	Nanguap								Mountain		

Dated this 24th day of January, 2018.

I.G. ROGAKILA. Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Note:—A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in accordance with Section 6 of *ILG (Amended) Act* 2009. Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

REG ILG No: 1040

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

DULKA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name:	The name of the group shall be Land Group).	The name of the group shall be <i>Dulka Land Group Inc</i> . (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).						
2. Membership:	(1) Membership of the Land C the clans; or) Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members o the clans; or						
) To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.						
3. Controlling Body:	The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairperson, Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Members as hereunder:							
	<u>Position</u>	<u>Names</u>	<u>Names</u>					
	Chairperson	Tavanga	Tavanga Patrick Kritmit					
	Deputy Chairperson	Tanuak A	Tanuak Arnol Karion					
	Secretary	Esau Piu	Esau Pius Pruyi					
	Treasurer	1	Topait Bosco Pruyi					
	Female Representative	Pireyi Os	Pireyi Osila Bill					
	Female Representative	Tabasand	Tabasanan Thresia Banigi					
4. Dispute Settlement Authority:	The Dispute Settlement Authority shall consist of three (3) members but not more than five (5) members:—							
	<u>Names</u>	<u>Village</u>	<u>Position</u>					
	Michael Torovun	Nangas	Clan Elder					
	Sailio Felix	Nangas	Clan Elder					
	Hendry Akut	Nangas	Clan Elder					

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Nangas Village in Lassual Baining Rural Local Level Government, Gazelle District, East New Britain Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 24th day of January, 2018.

I.G. ROGAKILA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:—As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 18931

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

NOTICE OF GRANT OF CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION

REG ILG No: 1039

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I intend to grant a Certificate of Recognition under Section 5 to a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group to be known by the name of:—

SIGHI LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

1. Name:

- The name of the group shall be *Sighi Land Group Inc*. (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).
- 2. Membership:
- (1) Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or

Notice of Grant of Certificate of Recognition-continued

Madas Land Group Incorporated--continued

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Basis/Kolopom Village in Lassual Baining Rural Local Level Government, Gazelle District, East New Britain Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 24th day of January, 2018.

I.G. ROGAKILA, Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:-As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.

File No: 18698

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—109.